

**Nos. 18-1083 & 18-1106**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP COMPANY**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MICAH P.S. JOST**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-0264**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIKE-SELL’S POTATO CHIP COMPANY	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 18-1083, 18-1106
	)	
v.	)	Board Case No.
	)	09-CA-094143
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Statutes and regulations .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Facts and procedural history.....	4
A. The underlying unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	4
B. The compliance proceeding.....	7
II. The Board’s Supplemental Decision and Order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review .....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The Board acted within its discretion in excluding evidence in support of the Company’s argument that an alleged June 2013 impasse tolled its backpay .....	14
A. The Merits Order requires make-whole relief that continues to accrue until the Company restores the unlawfully changed terms.....	15
B. The Company’s request for modification of the Merits Order to eliminate or condition the restoration requirement is untimely .....	19
1. The Board cannot modify a court-enforced order in the compliance phase of a case.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. There is no merit to the Company’s claim that it did not have to challenge the Board’s remedy in the unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	26
3. The Company cannot blame the Union, the General Counsel, or the administrative law judge for its own failure to timely seek a modified remedy .....	33
C. Sound policy considerations support the Board’s decision .....	37
II. The Board acted within its discretion in excluding evidence in support of the Company’s attempt to offset wages and sick pay owed with payments of other, non-equivalent categories of backpay .....	39
A. Established Board law prohibits offsets between non-equivalent elements of employee compensation.....	40
B. The Board reasonably found that the offsets the Company sought were impermissible .....	42
Conclusion .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21, 24
<i>Aroostook Cnty. Reg’l Ophthalmology Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 1616 (2001).....	33, 35
<i>Beta Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 210 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 24, 2016 WL 3213022 (2016) .....	32
<i>Burndy, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 77, 2016 WL 4395865 (2016).....	23
<i>Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 256 NLRB 721 (1981).....	28
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>City of New York v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 776 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Cobb Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 295 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21, 24, 27
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997).....	29
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 158 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	31, 32
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 79 (1991) .....	32
<i>Dean Gen. Contractors</i> , 285 NLRB 573 (1987) .....	32
<i>Dependable Maintenance Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 216 (1985) .....	28
<i>Dependable Maintenance Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 27 (1985) .....	28
<i>Dupuy v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	13, 26
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000) .....	32
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	15, 17, 40
<i>Haddon House Food Prods.</i> , 260 NLRB 1060 (1982) .....	20
<i>Hood Indus.</i> , 273 NLRB 1587 (1985) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Interstate Bakeries Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB 112 (2014).....	33
<i>K&amp;H Specialties Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 644 (1967), <i>enforced</i> , 407 F.2d 820 (6th Cir. 1969).....	40, 41, 43
<i>La Porte Transit Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Lear Siegler</i> , 295 NLRB 857 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>Lee's Roofing &amp; Insulation</i> , 280 NLRB 244 (1986).....	35
<i>Master Iron Craft Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 1087 (1988).....	42
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 1342 (1962).....	41
<i>Mike-sell's Potato Chip Co. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 318 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 15, 16, 19, 26
<i>Mimbres Memorial Hospital</i> , 342 NLRB 398 (2004), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>NLRB v. Community Health Services, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Mimbres Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 356 NLRB 746, <i>enforced in pertinent part sub nom.</i> , <i>Deming Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 17, 30, 31, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mining Specialists, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 99 (1999).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15, 27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	15, 17, 41
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Tamper</i> , 522 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>NLRB v. U.S.A. Polymer Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	40
<i>Porta-King Bldg Sys.</i> , 310 NLRB 539 (1993) <i>enforced</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 529 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 669 F. App'x 397 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Reg'l Imp. &amp; Exp. Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 1206 (1997).....	20
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13, 20, 21, 24, 27, 37, 38
<i>Scepter Ingot Castings, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 997 (2004).....	24
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 23
<i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Storer Communications, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 296 (1989) .....	28
<i>The Ruprecht Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 179, 2018 WL 4184226 (Aug. 27, 2018), <i>petition for review filed</i> , No. 18-1297 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 31, 2018) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tuv Taam Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 756 (2003) .....	32
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	21
<i>Va. Mason Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Va. Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 315 (1978) .....	43
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>We Can, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 170 (1994) .....	25
<i>Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 77, 2018 WL 2041729 (May 1, 2018) .....	20
<i>Willis Roof Consulting, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 280 (2010) .....	20
<i>Windstream Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB 510 (2008), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 355 NLRB 600 (2010) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 5
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	20, 26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(b) .....	23
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c).....	24
